
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services 
Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 4 September 2015

Membership of the Audit Committee

Cllr Jim Edwards (Chairman)
Cllr John Gray (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Jenny Else

Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc. in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2015 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10.

5. UPDATED COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 10)

At the meeting on 23rd June the Committee asked for some updates to the 
Committee’s terms of reference. A suggested updated version is attached. The 
introductory section at Paragraph 8.02 sets out the general role of the 
committee, and the bullet points in bold already cover the points made by 
Members about the broader remit of the committee. The suggested additions 
are shown in sections 8.03, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 in italics.

The committee is asked to consider these, and agree any changes which they 
can recommend to the Council to adopt.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee consider the updated Terms 
of Reference and agree and any changes to recommend to Council to 
adopt.



6. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  (Pages 11 - 42)

To receive the attached External Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton 
and for Members to raise any relevant questions and observations they may 
have.

(PLEASE NOTE: With reference to the outstanding items listed on page 5 of 
the External Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton, Members will receive 
a written update on any further progress made prior to the meeting).

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Audit Committee endorses the External Audit 
Findings Report.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15  (Pages 43 - 50)

The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve 
the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 (provided as an 
individual booklet)

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee

1. approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 
31 March 2015 (Covering Report on pages 43-46 and Statement of 
Accounts provided as an individual booklet as ANNEXE 1); and

2. approves the Letter of Representation for 2014/2015 (ANNEXE 2) 
(pages 47-50); and

3. confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going 
concern basis.

8. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16  (Pages 51 - 54)

The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the achievement of the Internal Audit Plan. 
An update on the current position of the review for 2015/16 is presented.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee notes the Internal Audit Plan 
2015/16 as attached at Annexe 1.



9. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 55 - 62)

To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 
in their service areas.  This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. considers the information contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any 
action it wishes to be taken; and

2. receives and considers a written update from Heads of Service regarding 
the position to achieve the agreed target date for the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations and identifies any action it wishes to be 
taken;

(PLEASE NOTE: This will be provided in the Update Sheet prior to the 
meeting).

3. approves the proposed changes in implementation dates in Annexe 2.

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 63 - 76)

To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 following the decision 
at the last meeting to delay approval to allow Members further time to read the 
AGS and send any comments to the Head of Finance.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee approves the attached Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15.

11. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 77 - 98)

This report presents the latest corporate risk register as refreshed by Heads of 
Service.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers the revised 
corporate risks register at (Exempt) Annexe 1 and passes comments and 
observations to officers.



12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting).

13. ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk





Article 8 – Regulatory and other Committees

8.01 Regulatory Committees

The Council will appoint the Committees set out in the left hand column of the 
table Responsibility for Council Functions in Part 3 of this Constitution to 
discharge the functions described in column 3 of that table.

Currently the Regulatory Committees are:

 Joint Planning Committee
 Area Planning Committees (Central, Eastern, Southern and Western) 
 Licensing and Regulatory Committee.

8.02 Audit Committee

The Audit Committee is the means of bringing independent, effective 
assurance into the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.   This 
covers:-

o Risk management framework
o Control environment and arrangements
o Financial performance
o Non-financial performance (processes and controls)
o Financial reporting.

An Audit Committee Charter was a
[...]
f the Annual Governance Statement

• final quality assurance and review processes and

• updating our post balance sheet events review, to the date of signing our 

opinion

We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers at the 

start of our audit, in accordance with the agreed timetable.

Key issues arising from our audit

Financial statements opinion

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion in respect of  the financial 

statements. 

The key messages arising from our audit of the Group and Council's financial 

statements are:

• As in previous years your draft financial statements are of a very high 

standard and this is reflected by the minimal level of issues arising from our 

work

• Your financial statements were supported by an excellent set of working 

papers and our audit has again been greatly helped by early discussions on 

any potential financial reporting issues with you.

We have identified no adjustments affecting the Group and Council's reported 

financial position (details are recorded in section 2 of this report). We did 

however identify a small number of suggested adjustments to improve the 

presentation of the financial statements. Further details are set out in section 

two of this report.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  15 September 2015 6

Executive summary

Your strong financial reporting processes mean you are well placed to bring the 

accounts and audit process forward ahead of the earlier deadlines planned for 

2018. We aim to work with you to deliver earlier close in a manner that minimises 

the impact on your wider operations and service delivery.

Value for Money conclusion

We are pleased to report that, based on our review of your arrangements to secure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, we propose to give 

an unqualified VfM conclusion.

Further detail of our work on Value for Money is set out in section three of this 

r
[...]
regularly the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements.

We are required to give our VfM conclusion based on two criteria specified by the 

Audit Commission which support our reporting responsibilities under the Code. 

These criteria are:

The Council has proper arrangements in place for securing financial 

resilience - the Council has robust systems and processes to manage effectively 

financial risks and opportunities, and to secure a stable financial position that 

enables it to continue to operate for the foreseeable future.

The Council has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness - the Council is prioritising its resources 

within tighter budgets, for example by achieving cost reductions and by improving 

efficiency and productivity.

Key findings

Securing financial resilience

We have undertaken a review which considered your arrangements against the 

three expected characteristics of proper arrangements as defined by the Audit 

Commission:

• Financial governance;

• Financial planning; and

• Financial control.

Overall our work highlighted that you have robust financial management 

arrangements in place, and your Medium Term Financial Plan is updated on an 

annual basis. We have however identified that you need to identify an additional 

£900k of savings in both 2016-17 and 2017-18. Whilst you have a proven track 

record of delivering savings, £10m since 2007-08, the identification of these 

savings remains a risk to your medium term financial health. 

Challenging economy, efficiency and effectiveness

We have considered your arrangements to challenge economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness against the following themes:

• Prioritising resources

• Improving efficiency & productivity

Our work highlighted that again you have sound arrangements in place but there 

are a number of areas of residual risk which you will need to continue to manage 

closely to ensure they do not have any adverse impact on your business:

• the development of your Local Plan; and

• progress of the Brightwells Development in Farnham; 

Further details are included in the following pages, which discuss each of the 

specific themes considered under the Audit Commission guidance. 

Overall VfM conclusion

On the basis of our work, and having regard to the guidance on the specified 

criteria published by the Audit Commission, we are satisfied that in all significant 

respects you have put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2015. We are 

therefore proposing an unqualified VfM conclusion.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  15 September 2015 22

Value for Money

Theme Summary findings RAG rating

Key indicators 
of performance

• You achieved a £485k underspend against your General Fund Revenue Budget for 2014-15, some of which has been carried forward to 
your budget for 2015-16. 

• You have maintained your General Fund Balance in excess of your approved level of £3.2m, this level of reserves has been consistent 
for several years now. 

Green

Strategic 
financial 
planning

• Our review of the 2015-16 budget confirms that you have applied all of the relevant considerations, such as the changes in government 
grants. You have also updated your Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) to cover the period from 2015 to 2019, taking account of
further changes to items such as inflation and interest rates. 

• You were able to set a balanced budget for 2015-16, but you are currently forecasting the need to identify an additional £900k of 
savings in each of the next two financial years. This is in addition to the £10m which you have saved since 2007-08. You have a good 
track record of achieving savings and have established arrangements in place to support the identification of savings such as your Star 
Chamber process. However savings of this natu
[...]
.  Waverley’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (2015/2016 to 2018/2019) was reviewed by Members in February 



2015 when setting the Budget and again in June 2015 when considering the 
outturn position.  The latest Strategy projections will be presented to Members 
at the annual finance seminar on the 5 October 2015.  The latest strategy 
statement shows a strong position going forward with general Fund and HRA 
balances at a level which exceeds the minimum amount projected for at least 
the next four years.  Also, the projections show that reserves and revenue 
contributions should be sufficient to deliver the Council’s capital programme 
requirements in the medium term.  Material cash flow movements are 
monitored and outflows are expected to be covered by revenues and treasury 
management activity in the year ahead.

10. Waverley has prepared a detailed Medium Term Financial Strategy that 
forecasts the Council’s financial performance during the four year period from 
2015/2016 to 2017/2018, therefore, it is clear that the Council has sound 
plans to continue operating and there is no uncertainty concerning the 
continuing operations of the Council.  

 
Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee 

1. approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2015; and

2. approves the Letter of Representation for 2014/2015; and

3. confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Peter Vickers Telephone: 01483 523099
E-mail:        peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk





Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Dear Ian

Waverley Borough Council Group Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2015

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the group finan
[...]
ons whose effects should be 
considered when preparing group and parent Council financial statements.

xxii. We have disclosed to you the identity of all the group's and the parent 
Council's related parties and all the related party relationships and 
transactions of which we are aware.



xxiii. We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims 
whose effects should be considered when preparing the group and parent 
Council financial statements.

Annual Governance Statement

Xxiv We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects 
the Council's risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that 
we are not aware of any significant risks that are not disclosed within the 
AGS.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 15 September 2015.

Signed……………………………… Signed………………………………..

Graeme Clark Councillor James Edwards
Director of finance and Resources Chairman of the Audit Committee
and Section 151 Officer

Date……………………………….. Date…………………………………..

Appendix 1

List of subsidiary undertakings

Waverley Borough Council:

- The Shottermill recreation Trust

- The Ewart Bequest

Yours sincerely

Graeme Clark
Director of Finance and Resources



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Title: 

PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2015/16

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the achievement of the Audit Plan. An update on 
the current position of the reviews for 2015/16 is presented.  

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The work of the Internal Audit service can have an impact upon all the Council’s 
priorities as its work involves exposure to all service areas.

Financial Implications:

There are no specific financial implications from this report, however the delivery of 
the 
[...]
19.00 0.00 Plus IT contingency of 10
days 

Sub Total for Operational
Reviews (Inc Cont) 141.00 0.00 141.00 10.00 25.00 116.00 141.00 0.00

Subtotal Financial Systems
Reviews 64.00 0.00 64.00 37.00 57.00 7.00 64.00 0.00

Subtotal of IT Reviews 35.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 0.00 35.00 35.00 0.00
Total Contractor Plan Review
Days 240.00 0.00 240.00 47.00 82.00 158.00 240.00 0.00

Total Part 1 of Plan 240.00 0.00 240.00 47.00 82.00 158.00 240.00 0.00  



1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

Title:  

PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in implementing the 
recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review in their service areas.  This report will 
enable the Committee to consider what action is required in respect of those that are overdue or 
appear likely to be implemented later than the target date.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Internal Audit work contributes to the safeguarding of assets against loss and waste and for 
identifying other value or money issues. 
 
Financial Implications:

Internal audit work helps management in achieving good value for money and, individual 
recommendations may have value for money implications.
 
Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications, although good governance is strengthened by attention to 
the matters raised in audit recommendations.

Introduction

1. This report provides the Audit Committee with the latest position regarding the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations.

2. Annexe 1 provides the current position on recommendations due for completion a month 
after the Audit Committee date.

3. Annexe 2 details the request for change of implementation due date. 

______________________________________________________________________________



2

Conclusion

4. Recommendations relate to the control
[...]
resilience and financial 
controls

Monitoring and 
Returning Officer

December 2015

Complete a Fraud Risk Assessment   Monitoring and 
Returning Officer 

September 2015



 

Waverley Borough Council
Statement of Accounts 2014/2015

Level of assurance

This Annual Governance Statement demonstrates that the systems and processes 
that comprised Waverley’s governance arrangements during 2014-15, and which 
remain in force, provided, and continue to provide a comprehensive level of 
assurance to the Council.

Certification

This Governance Statement has been prepared by officers with knowledge of the key 
governance issues.  They have compiled a list of items of evidence to support an 
assessment against the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and to support the 
action plan mentioned above.  That assessment has been referred to in the 
preparation of this Governance Statement, which also draws upon the knowledge 
and understanding of those officers.

We therefore commend the Governance Statement to the Audit Committee for 
approval.

Signed

Leader of the Council Executive Director 





WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

Title:
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

[Portfolio Holder for Finance: Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale]
[Wards Affected: N/A]

Note Pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

An annexe to this report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is 
likely to be excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in 
paragraph 3 of the revised part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)

Summary and purpose:

This report presents the latest corporate risk register as refreshed by Heads of 
Service.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities

Good management of risk helps to ensure that Waverley achieves its objective
[...]
ed Letter of Representation Grant Thornton UK LLP 15.09.15

	8. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16
	ANNEXE 1 Internal Audit Plan status for 2015-16

	9. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
	10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	11. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	Risk Management Exempt Annexe




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 6
15.09.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  15 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 OCTOBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Jim Edwards (Chairman)
Cllr John Gray (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton

Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Stephen Hill

Apologies 
Cllr Richard Seaborne

Also Present
Iain Murray and Matthew Dean, Grant Thornton

13. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 June 2015 were agreed and signed.

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Richard Seaborne.

15. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interest received.

16. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were no questions by members of the public.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

17. UPDATED COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Agenda item 5.)

At the meeting on 23 June 2015, the Committee had asked for some updates to the 
Committee’s terms of reference. These were presented to this meeting, as set out 
on pages 7 to 10 of the Agenda report.  The Committee considered and agreed 
those changes and 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that the changes be adopted.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Agenda item 6.)



Audit Committee 7
15.09.15

Iain Murray and Matthew Dean from Grant Thornton presented their External Audit 
Findings Report for the year ending 31 March 2015 as set out on pages11 to 42 of 
the Agenda.

Section 1: Executive Summary

It was affirmed that the draft Group and Council financial statements had been 
produced to a very high standard and that this had resulted in a minimal level of 
issues arising from Grant Thornton’s work. These statements had been supported 
by an excellent set of working papers and the input of Members and Officers had 
been gratefully received.

They anticipated that an unqualified opinion in respect of the financial statements 
could be provided and that no adjustments affecting the Group and Council’s 
reported financial position were required. It was also stated that the Council’s strong 
financial reporting process meant that it was likely the accounts and audit process 
would be delivered earlier then deadlines planned for 2018.

Section 2: Audit Findings

Supplementary to the report, the key findings of the audit were highlighted including 
the following:

 No issues identified in respect of revenue recognition with accounting policy 
in line with the requirements of the CIPFA Code.

 No evidence of management override of controls and no significant issues in 
respect of journal controls and entries.

 No significant issues identified in terms of operating expenses and employee 
remuneration.

 Stated critical judgements and estimation uncertainties were in line with the 
CIPFA Code. The Councils approach regarding Business rate appeals 
provision and the calculation of depreciation of Council Housing stock was 
appropriate and satisfactory.

 The management’s assessment of the Council and its services as a going 
concern were assessed as satisfactory and appropriate.

 A review of accounting policies had not identified any issues.
 Regarding Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) estimates and judgements; it 

was stated that Grant Thornton were happy with the Council’s approach. 
They did however highlight the importance of revisiting this at the end of 
each year where a full revaluation of PPE does not take place.

 Internal controls were found to have been operating effectively with no 
matters to report to the Committee.

Section 3: Value for Money

It was explained that Grant Thornton’s work had highlighted that the Council had 
robust financial management arrangements in place and that the Medium Term 
Financial Plan was updated on an annual basis.

However, the audit had identified the need for the Council to find an additional 
£900,000 of savings between 2016-17 and 2017-18. It was acknowledged that the 



Audit Committee 8
15.09.15

Council had a proven track record of delivery cost savings, £10m since 2007-08. 
But, steps to achieve the needed savings had to be identified if the risk presented to 
medium term financial health was to be removed.
It was found that the Council’s arrangements to challenge economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness by prioritising resources, improving efficiency & productivity were 
sound. However, two key areas of residual risk had been identified that would need 
to be managed closely to ensure that they did not have any adverse impact on the 
organisation. These were the development of the Local Plan, and the progress of 
the Brightwells Development in Farnham.

In their assessment, Grant Thornton believed that the decisions that had to be 
taken on both issues within the forward 6 month period would have a significant 
effect on the Council’s financial position. Due to the size, scale and resource 
requirement of both, it was key that a successful outcome in both could be 
achieved.

In summary, it was restated that in all significant respects, the Council had put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2015. As a result, Grant Thornton 
confirmed its ability to propose an unqualified Value for Money conclusion.

Resulting Members Questions

During the presentation, the Committee expressed concern that only material Group 
accounts were included in the Grant Thornton report.

Iain Murray and Matthew Dean explained that this was normal and that the Trust 
appointed their own external auditors to consider the full Group accounts. Officers 
explained that the role of the Audit Committee was to consider only the Council 
accounts, and any material Group accounts, but not all of them. This Committee did 
note approve the Trustees’ accounts. Those were taken to Council (acting as 
Trustees) for approval.

Members also raised the issue of the number and size of short term debts as 
reported in the Annual Financial Report 2014-2015 (Agenda Item 7, Annexe 1) 
asking for the external auditors opinion on the situation.

Iain Murray and Matthew Dean explained that this had been reviewed as part of the 
external audit process and that they were satisfied with the level and size of short 
term debts as well as with the Impairment Allowance provision. Members were 
informed that the Council’s situation was not unique and that many other District 
and Borough Councils held similar levels of short term debt. 

Officers described some of the causes for the debt such as overpayment of benefits 
due to slow central Government processes and notification from the Department for 
Work & Pensions. Also recipients not advising of changes in their personal 
circumstances and some debts being repaid by nominal weekly amounts as a result 
of Court Orders were also cited.

P31 Certificate



Audit Committee 9
15.09.15

In concluding the presentation, Iain Murray explained that he would be required to 
keep the P31 Certificate open as a question from a member of the public regarding 
the Brightwells Development had been received. Time needed to be given to allow 
him to reply and to give the questioner a chance to respond before he would be 
able to close the Certificate. It was anticipated that this would not take longer then a 
few weeks. Iain Murray confirmed that this letter did not include any matters relating 
to the 14/15 Accounts and therefore there was no reason why it should prevent the 
Committee from approving the Accounts.

19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 (Agenda item 7.)

The Committee received a report that asked them to consider and approve the 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 (Annexe 1) and to 
approve the letter of Representation for 2014/15.  The Committee were content that 
the Statement of Accounts had undergone sufficient scrutiny via a series of 
meetings and e-mail exchanges with officers in recent weeks and were also content 
with the answers to questions from the auditors and members.   

Members raised concern about the size of the current Pension Fund deficit and 
asked Matthew Dean and Iain Murray from Grant Thornton for their opinion.

Grant Thornton stated that they had looked at the issue as part of the audit process 
and found nothing significant to report. Surrey County Council administered the 
Pension scheme used by Waverley and Grant Thornton were happy with the 
assumptions made by the Actuary. It was emphasised that Waverley’s position was 
not unique in relation to other similar sized District and Borough Councils, such as 
Mole Valley, and that the appropriate disclosures had been made.

Officers advised Members that representatives from Surrey County Council Pension 
Scheme would be attending the next meeting of the Audit Committee in November 
to answer any further questions they had.

RESOLVED to

1. approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2015;

2. approve the Letter of Representation for 2014-2015; and

3. confirm that the accounts have been prepared on a going 
concern basis.

20. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16 (Agenda item 8.)

The Committee received a report on the progress made in the achievement of the 
Audit Plan an update to Annexe 1 was tabled reflecting the current position.  The 
Committee noted that most Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 reviews had been achieved on 
target and that it was anticipated that those outstanding in Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 
would be completed by the end of the financial year.  If any were still outstanding at 
that time they would be brought back to the Committee for agreement to carry over.

RESOLVED to note the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2015-16.



Audit Committee 10
15.09.15

21. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda item 9.)

The Committee considered a report of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review in 
their service areas.  The Committee was asked to consider whether any action was 
required in respect of those reviews overdue or that appeared likely to be 
implemented later than the target date.  An update to Annexe 1 and Annexe 2 was 
tabled reflecting the current position.

The Committee noted that in respect of IA15/14 an internal candidate had been 
appointed to the post of Financial Services Manager so that due date could be 
brought forward.  Members were advised that regarding IA15/03.001 an interface 
was in place and the target had been achieved.

The Committee agreed to the revised due date of 20 November 2015 for the 
recommendation reference IA15/14.005 – Payments – Approval of Purchases 
(updated Annexe 2)

RESOLVED that

1. there was no action required for the information contained in Annexe 
1; and

2. the proposed changes in implementation dates in Annexe 2 be 
approved.

22. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda item 10.)

The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 following the 
decision at the last meeting to delay approval to allow further reading time and 
discussion.

RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15.

23. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 11.)

The Committee received a report presenting the latest corporate risk register as 
refreshed by Heads of Service.  During discussion of this item the Committee

RESOLVED   that pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 1001 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) 
of the revised Part 1 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:-



Audit Committee 11
15.09.15

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)

RESOLVED   that the comments and observations recorded in the [Exempt] 
Annexe to these minutes be passed to officers.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.09 pm

Chairman


